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The Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind is not required to sell real property through the Lands Division of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, but is subject to the other applicable provisions of the Alabama State Sales and Leasing Act.





Dear Dr. Graham:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind.








QUESTION





Is the Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind exempt from going through the Lands Divi�sion of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources in the sale of real property?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Your request states that the Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind (“AIDB”) is a state educational institution authorized to provide education and training at the junior college level (among other levels) and is governed by a separately constituted board of trustees.  You also point out that section 9-15-82 of the Code of Alabama, a provision of the Alabama State Sales and Leasing Act, provides as follows:





[I]nstitutions and systems of higher education with separately constituted boards of trustees or those institutions of higher education subject to the supervision and authority of the State Board of Education that have written policies and pro�cedures governing transfers of interest in real property have the authority to conduct real prop�erty sales and leases by public auction or publicly sought sealed bid in accordance with procedures in the article for advertising and receiving bids, without going through the Lands Division of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.





Ala. Code § 9-15-82 (2001).





The AIDB is authorized to provide education at a junior college level and is a state educational institution governed by a separately constituted board of trustees.  Ala. Code §§ 21-1-1, 21-1-2 & 21-1-9 (1997).  Accordingly, the AIDB is an “institution of higher education” for the pur�poses of the above exemption and is not required to sell real property by going through the Lands Division of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.  The AIDB is, however, subject to the other appli�cable requirements of section 9-15-82 and the Alabama State Sales and Leasing Act, generally, as codified in sections 9-15-70 through -84 of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind is not required to sell real property through the Lands Division of the State Department of Con�servation and Natural Resources, but is subject to the other applicable pro�visions of the Alabama State Sales and Leasing Act.





I hope this opinion sufficiently answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact David Dean, Legal Division, State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











Brenda F. Smith


Chief, Opinions Division
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